shall be released from all obligations under the Sale and Purchase Agreement and neither party shall have

any claim against the other for any costs or losses save in respect of any antecedent breaches of the Sale

and Purchase Agreement.

Completion of the Sale and Purchase Agreement

The completion of the Sale and Purchase Agreement is expected to take place on the fifth Business Day

or such other day as may be agreed by the parties hereto after the date on which all of the conditions

precedent shall have been satisfied.

6

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming there is no other change in the shareholding structure of the Company from the date of this

announcement to the date of the issuance of the Consideration Shares, the following table sets out the

shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and immediately after the

completion of the Sale and Purchase Agreement and the issue of the Consideration Shares:

Name of
Shareholder

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
completion of the Sale and

Purchase Agreement
and the issue of

the Consideration Shares

Number of Shares

Approximate % of

Shareholding Number of Shares

Approximate % of

Shareholding

Magnolia Wealth International Limited (1) 9,188,860,454 64.48% 9,188,860,454 60.50%

Zall Development (HK) Holding Company Limited 681,480,000 4.78% 681,480,000 4.49%

Mr. Shi Zhiqiang (2) 2,780,000 0.02% 2,780,000 0.02%

Mr. Wang Bo (2) 6,000,000 0.04% 6,000,000 0.04%

Mr. Ji (2) 0 0% 937,910,000 6.17%

Sub-Total (non-pubic Shareholders) 9,879,120,454 69.32% 10,817,030,454 71.22%

Public Shareholders 4,372,359,546 30.68% 4,372,359,546 28.78%

Total: 14,251,480,000 100% 15,189,390,000 100%

Note:

1. The entire issued share capital of Magnolia Wealth International Limited is beneficially owned by Mr. Ji.

2. Mr. Ji, Mr. Shi Zhiqiang and Mr. Wang Bo are the executive Directors.

GENERAL INFORMATION

Information of the Group and the Company

The principal business activity of the Company is investment holding. The Group is principally engaged

in property development, provision of green building services and investment.

7

Information of the Target Company and Zall Development

The Target Company is an investment holding company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with